
 

South Hams Salcombe Harbour 
Board 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Monday, 20th March, 2023 

Time: 2.30 pm 

Venue: Cliff House, Salcombe 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Brazil 

 Vice Chairman Mr I Stewart 

 Members: Cllr Brown 
Cllr Foss 
Cllr Long 
Ms A Jones 
 

Mr P Brown 
Mr C Plant 
Mr A Owens 
Mr I Shipperley 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's register or local non pecuniary 
interest which they have in any item of business on the agenda (subject to the 
exception for sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 

 to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 14 
November 2022; 
 

 

3.   Urgent Business  

 brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman 

 

 

4.   Division of Agenda  

 to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is likely to lead to the 
disclosure of exempt information 

 

 

5.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable Interests and Non-
Registerable Interests including the nature and extent of such interests they may 
have in any items to be considered at this meeting; 
 

 

6.   Public Question Time  

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with questions from the public 
 

 

7.   Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  

 to receive verbal reports from Board Members who attend the Harbour 
Community Forums on behalf of the Board 

 

 

8.   Harbour Master's Report  
 

5 - 48 

9.   Commercial Pontoon Allocation  

 Discussion item  



Salcombe Harbour Board 14.11.22 

 

       MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE SALCOMBE HARBOUR BOARD 

HELD AT CLIFF HOUSE, SALCOMBE, ON MONDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

Members in attendance 

* Denotes attendance             Ø  Denotes apology for absence 

*  Cllr J Brazil (Chairman) * Mr P Brown 

*   Cllr D Brown  Ø    Ms A Jones 

* Cllr R J Foss *   Mr A Owens 

*  Cllr M Long * Mr C Plant 
  * Mr I Shipperley 

  *   Mr I Stewart 
 

Other Members in attendance and participating: 

Cllrs H Bastone and J Pearce 
 

Item No Minute Ref No 

 below refers 

Officers in attendance and participating 

All 
agenda 

items 

 Director of Place & Enterprise; Salcombe Harbour 
Master; Deputy Harbour Masters; Deputy Section 151 

Officer and Democratic Services Manager  

 
 
SH.19/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that an apology for absence for this Board Meeting had been 
received from Ms Jones. 

 
 
SH.20/22 MINUTES 

 The minutes of the Salcombe Harbour Board meetings held on 13 June 
2022 and 26 September 2022 were both confirmed as a true and correct 

record. 
 
 
SH.21/22 URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting. 

 
 
SH.22/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to 
be considered during the course of the meeting, and the following was 

made: 
 
Messrs Owens and Stewart both declared a disclosable pecuniary interest 

in all related agenda items by virtue of paying harbour duties.  As a result 
of the Deputy Monitoring Officer having granted each Board Member a 

dispensation, they were able to take part in the debate and vote on any 
related matters (Minute SH.05/22 refers).   

 

 
SH.23/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there 
were no Questions raised at this Board Meeting. 

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 14.11.22 

 

 
SH.24/22 FEEDBACK FROM HARBOUR COMMUNITY FORUMS 

The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who 
attended the Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as 
follows: 
 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 

 The Board was informed that the Forum had met on 18 October 2022.  
Items that were discussed included: 
 

- A presentation had been received from two University of Plymouth 
students on their Estuary research projects; 

- An update on the publication of the Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
guide; 

- A recent Natural England survey had established that oyster and limpet 

species were significant within the Estuary.  The Forum was informed 
that a specific oyster removal project was planned to be carried out 

during the winter months; 
- The ongoing Washabrook stream silt project; 
- An update on the East Portlemouth seagrass issue; 

- The role of the Harbour Authority with regard to the disposal of dead 
birds.  Whilst DEFRA had produced mixed messages regarding their 
disposal, the Harbour Master confirmed that the Harbour Authority 

continued to follow the published guidance and was currently looking to 
find an approved disposal contractor; 

- Water quality monitoring.  With the agreement of the Board, the Forum 
representative committed to setting up a Briefing for the Board on the 
key issues affecting water quality in the Estuary during the spring of 

2023.   
 

South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 

The representative advised that the price of crab meat had increased and 
the Shellfishermen were generally content. 

 
The Shellfishermen had expressed their support for a meeting being held 

with the Harbour Master and the re-build of the Fish Quay continued to be 
an ongoing saga. 

 

Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 

As advised earlier, the Board representative had submitted her apologies 

to this meeting and there was therefore no update given. 
 

Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 

Having been reported to the Board at its last meeting (Minute SH.16/22 
refers), the representative informed that the Boat Club remained 

adamant that the Kingsbridge Slipway could be better utilised.  In 
particular, the introduction of a dinghy rack and a kayak storage area 
would be most welcomed additions.  The Board recognised that a 

meeting was being held with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 
Boat Club on 22 November and it was felt that this would be an 

appropriate opportunity to discuss these points further. 
 
The Boat Club had also expressed some concerns over access issues 

associated with the Kingsbridge Skatepark proposals.  In light of these, 
officers committed to following these up outside of this Board meeting. Page 2



Salcombe Harbour Board 14.11.22 

 

 
Finally, the Boat Club had made the point that the Security Key Code for 

the pontoons had been the same for a good period of time and should be 
changed. 
 

East Portlemouth Parish Council 

The representative confirmed that there were no issues arising from the 

Parish Council. 
 
 
SH.25/22 GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS – MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING WITH THE EXECUTIVE 

The Board considered a report that reminded it that a review of the 
Council’s governance arrangements had resulted in the Executive 
assuming the role of duty holder for the purposes of the Port Marine Safety 

Code with the Board thereby becoming an advisory board to the Executive. 
 

The report sought approval for the Board Chairman to sign a Memorandum 
of Understanding with the Executive setting out the respective roles of the 
Board and the Executive. 
 

In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) It was confirmed that Executive Members had now been in receipt of 
Duty Holder Training and that any recommendations from the Board 
would be presented to the Executive for onward consideration; 

 
(b) The Board requested that the Harbour Board Guidance Notes (Annex 

3 of the published agenda report refers) be updated to reflect that the 
Board comprised 4 appointed South Hams District Council Member 
representatives and 6 Co-Opted Member representatives.  

Furthermore, it was agreed that the Notes should include the point that 
the Vice-Chairman of the Board had to be a Co-Opted Member; 

 
(c) With regard to whether the Council or the Harbour Authority was 

responsible for certain ‘wet side’ and ‘dry side’ assets, the Harbour 

Master committed to seeking further legal advice following this Board 
meeting. 

 
It was then: 
 

RECOMMENDED 

 

That the Board agrees to its Chairman signing the Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Executive in relation to the exercise of the 
Executive’s Harbour functions and its role as Duty Holder for the 
purposes of the Port Marine Safety Code and RECOMMENDS that 

the Executive authorise the Leader of Council to also sign it on 

behalf of the Executive. 
 

 

 

 
 
 Page 3



Salcombe Harbour Board 14.11.22 

 

SH.26/22 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 2022/23 

 

A report was presented that updated Members on income and expenditure 
variations against the approved budget and provided a forecast on the 
year-end position. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
(a) A Member felt it would be helpful to have a better understanding of the 

competing demands that were placed upon the Harbour Reserves; 

 
(b) The Harbour Master informed that the piles were tested every year but 

acknowledged that the outcome of this exercise was not always 
reported to the Board; 

 

(c) Some Members were of the view that the Harbour Authority required a 
detailed Asset Management Plan; 

 
(d) With regard to the interest payable to the Council, officers confirmed 

that the interest rates were fixed at the time that the loan was taken out 

and the Council did not make any income from these arrangements; 
 

(e) The Board recognised that some of the variances were attributed to the 

unprecedented circumstances related to the COVID pandemic over the 
last two years.  

 
It was then: 
 
  RESOLVED 
 

That the forecast income and expenditure variations for the 
2022/23 Financial Year and the projected surplus of £92,200 be 
noted. 

 
 

(Meeting commenced at 2:30 pm and concluded at 4:05 pm) 
 

____________________ 

         Chairman 

Page 4



 
 

Report to: Salcombe Harbour Board 

Date: 20 March 2023 

Title: Harbour Master’s Report 

Portfolio Area: Salcombe Harbour 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

Author: Cameron Sims-Stirling Roles: Harbour Master 

Contact: Tel. 01548 843791 

E-mail: cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Board RESOLVES to note and endorse the content of the 
Harbour Master’s report. 

 

 
 

1.  Executive summary  
 

1.1 This report updates the board on a number of recent issues affecting the 
Harbour. The report updates on a service performance, major projects and any 
other issues which impact upon the Harbour. 

 
 

2.  2023/2024 Projects & Procurement 
 
 
2.1 Batson Commercial Units & Harbour Depot. 
 
2.1.1 The Commercial Units are due for completion around the end of March 

with works currently focused upon constructing the far retaining wall and 
addressing residual defects. SHDC estates are aware of this programme 
and are in contact with the prospective tenants.  

 
2.1.2 With a new ground worker having been recently appointed the SHDC / 

SHA project team has been continuing to stress the importance of 
maximising the Harbour Deport progress over the next three weeks. 
Works are focused upon the completion of any residual ground works and 
ensuring business continuity is addressed in advance of the attendant’s 
hut being demolished.   

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:cameron.sims-stirling@swdevon.gov.uk


 
 
 

Given the constant challenges faced by the Contractor in meeting any 
programme the SHDC / SHA project team are now holding daily calls with 
the Contractor to identify issues and provide the best platform for short 
term deliverables to be met. These deliverables currently include the 
expectation that the remaining ground works, roof replacement and 
scaffold removal will be completed before the May bank holiday. 

  
 
2.2 Security 
 
2.2.1 The external security contract has not been put forward for procurement 

from 1s t April 2023. The service will be provided in house as a combined 
approach to improve presence afloat, education, stakeholder engagement, 
security and byelaw enforcement. This will include funding for new CCTV 
and safety projects. 
 
The mooring officer team will provide this following an internal restructure 
and backfilling recruitment. 

 
 
2.3 Staff structure 
 
2.3.1 As proposed during the January Harbour Board Workshop a submission had 

been put to SHDC to restructure certain roles, partly driven by the changes 
to security above. HR have approved the below configuration. 

 

 
 
Internal recruitment and interview process has taken place for the Senior Moorings 
Officer appointment and the successful candidate is Sam Viles. We are now 
advertising externally to backfill his Moorings Officer role. 
 
 
2.4 5 Year Plan 
 
2.4.1 No further update at this time. 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
2.5 Carbon neutral 
 
2.5.1 SHDC’s Climate and Biodiversity target includes for carbon emissions to hit 

net zero for the organisation by 2030. Projects looking to tackle SHA 
emissions are being resourced through the Council’s UKSPF programme.  
A Marine Projects Officer role is out to the market so as to drive forward 
works streams including the marine fleet, lower ferry and visitor emissions.  

 
The carbon footprint of SHA marine assets has been assessed by the 
Carbon Trust, report attached in Appendix 1.  

 
In parallel with this, SHA is looking to invest in promoting carbon capture 
and increasing biodiversity both within the harbour and the local area by 
comparing our footprint ag
[...]
 As such, most have 
signed the Paris Climate Accord – an agreement to limit global warming to well below 2oC and ideally 1.5oC.[3]

The Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) has run numerous scenarios to determine the carbon reduction pathways 
needed to limit warming to that outlined in the Paris Climate Accord – and these show that net zero emissions must be achieved 
between 2042 – 2059.[4]

The UK made the decision to be net zero by 2050, the most ambitious national target at the time the decision was taken, in 2019.

Most businesses and public sector bodies are aware of the importance of limiting the effects of climate change and have set 
equivalent, or more ambitious targets, such as North Lincolnshire Council’s 2030 net zero ambition.

[1] – https://cdiac.ess-dive.lbl.gov/pns/current_ghg.html
[2] – https://royalsociety.org/topics-policy/projects/climate-change-evidence-causes/
[3] – https://unfccc.int/process-and-meetings/the-paris-agreement/the-paris-agreement
[4] – https://www.ipcc.ch/site/assets/uploads/sites/2/2019/02/SR15_Chapter2_Low_Res.pdf

1 INTRODUCTION

South Hams District Council – Footprint Report – Dec 2022

P
age 18

https://cdiac.ess-dive.lbl.gov/pns/current_ghg.html
https://royalsociety.org/topics-policy/projects/climate-change-evidence-causes/
https://unfccc.int/process-and-meetings/the-paris-agreement/the-paris-agreement
https://www.ipcc.ch/site/assets/uploads/sites/2/2019/02/SR15_Chapter2_Low_Res.pdf


South Hams district council

9

South Hams District Council (SHDC) has acknowledged the significance and scale of the impacts that Climate Change 
poses to the residents, ecosystem, and infrastructure of South Hams.

As such in 2019 South Hams District Council declared a Climate and Biodiversity Emergency. [1] As a result of this, SHDC 
has been developing a set of aims and plans, with the following being committed to:

1. That the Council aim to reduce its organisational carbon emissions to net-zero by 2030; 

2. That the Counc

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SOUTH HAMS SALCOMBE 
HARBOUR BOARD 

 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Salcombe Harbour Board held on 
Monday, 20th March, 2023 at 2.30 pm at the Cliff House, Salcombe 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Brazil 
Vice Chairman Mr I Stewart 

 
Cllr Brown Cllr Foss 
Ms A Jones Mr P Brown 
 
In attendance:  
 
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Bastone Cllr Pearce 
 
Officers: 
Director – Place & Enterprise 
Salcombe Harbour Master 
Deputy Harbour Masters 
Democratic Services Manager 

 

  
 

27. Apologies for Absence  
SH.27/22  
It was noted that apologies for absence for this Board Meeting had been received from Cllr 
Long and Messrs Owens, Plant and Shipperley. 
 
 

28. Minutes  
SH.28/22  

The minutes of the Salcombe Harbour Board meeting held on 14 November 2022 were 
confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 
 

29. Urgent Business  
SH.29/22  
There were no items of urgent business raised at this meeting.  
 
 



30. Declarations of Interest  
SH.30/22  
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be considered 
during the course of the meeting, and the following was made: 
 
Ms Jones and Mr Stewart both declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in all related 
agenda items by virtue of paying harbour duties.  As a result of the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer having granted each Board Member a dispensation, they were able to take part in 
the debate and vote on any related matters (Minute SH.05/22 refers).   
 
 

31. Public Question Time  
SH.31/22  

In accordance with the Public Question Time Procedure Rules, there was one member of 
the public in attendance. 

 
(a) Mr Eliot Eglington 

In addressing the Board, Mr Eglington cited examples of how he felt he had been 
marginalised by the Harbour Authority and proceeded to state that it was his 
impression that visitors and second homeowners were in receipt of preferential 
treatment over local residents. 

 
Following his address, the Chairman expressed his sorrow that Mr Eglington felt so 
dissatisfied and encouraged him to contact the Local Government Ombudsman.  
Furthermore, the Chairman was aware of the amount of communication that had 
been sent from Mr Eglington to officers and he asked that, with immediate effect, 
any further correspondence now be sent to him in the first instance.  

 
 

32. Feedback from Harbour Community Forums  
SH.32/22  
The Board received verbal update reports from those Members who attended the 
Harbour Community Forums.  The updates were given as follows: 

 
Salcombe Kingsbridge Estuary Conservation Forum (SKECF) 
The Board was informed that the Forum was next due to meet on 18 April 2023.  By way of 
an update, the Estuaries Officer also informed that: 

 
- It was proposed to set up a Working Group to review and monitor the water quality 

in the Estuary, with any Board members who were interested in serving on the 
Working Group being asked to let the Estuaries Officer know accordingly.  In addition, 
given his longstanding interest in water quality, a specific request was made for the 
recently retired Board Vice-Chairman to be invited to be part of the Working Group; 

 
- There was a current Dart Estuary project that was looking to re-store salt marshes.  In 

light of the importance of these ecosystems, it was hoped that this project could be 
rolled out to other Estuaries in the local area. 

 
South Devon & Channel Shellfishermen 
The representative advised that the Shellfishermen were generally content and, in waiting 
for an upturn in weather conditions, were currently focusing on repairs and maintenance.  
 
When questioned, the Harbour Master advised that the Fish Quay Bid remained in 



progress. 
 
In addition, the Harbour Master made reference to a number of the Shellfishermen being 
part of a working group that was considering all aspects of the handling of live  crabs and 
lobsters (including their sale and how they were cooked).  The Harbour Master felt it was 
important that this review was closely monitored. 
 
Kingsbridge and Salcombe Marine Business Forum 
The representative made reference to the challenges associated with smaller local 
businesses being able to obtain a commercial mooring and the consequent perception 
that these moorings were monopolised by larger businesses.  In reply, the Harbour 
Master recognised the challenges but encouraged those local businesses to submit their 
business plans to the Harbour Authority and he confirmed that the Authority would do 
all it could to support them. 
 
Kingsbridge Estuary Boat Club (KEBC) 
It was noted that the Club had last met at its Annual General Meeting on 8 February 
2023 during which key club roles had been confirmed for the next twelve months.  

 
The Club was particularly keen on gaining an understanding on the subjects of Mooring 
waiting lists and turnover on the pontoon. 

 
Finally, the Harbour Master advised that working relations between the Club and the 
Harbour Authority were incredibly strong and the support provided by the Club was 
invaluable. 

 
East Portlemouth Parish Council 
The representative confirmed that there were no issues arising from the Parish Council.  
 
 

33. Harbour Master's Report  
SH.33/22  
The Harbour Master presented a report that provided an update on a number of recent 
issues that had affected the Harbour.  In particular, the report provided specific updates 
on service performance, major projects and any other issues that impacted upon the 
Harbour. 
 
In discussion, particular reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the security arrangements.  Members acknowledged that, given the upgrades and 

improvements in the security arrangements, this year would be a transitional one.  
The lead Executive Member informed that Automatic Number Plate Recognition 
(ANPR) technology was now in place in Dartmouth and it was felt that such 
provision could also be installed in Salcombe.  It was agreed that the Harbour 
Master should give further consideration to this matter outside of this Board 
meeting; 

 
(b) seasonal recruitment challenges.  Whilst they had now been overcome, the 

Harbour Master stated that, for the first year in his tenure, the Harbour Authority 
had experienced some challenges in filling some of its seasonal vacancies; 

 
(c) the five-year Plan.  Given that the Harbour Authority was about to embark on its 

busy season, the Board was supportive of the suggestion of the Chairman to defer 



any further work on the Plan until after September 2023; 
 
(d) the climate change agenda.  The Harbour Master informed that updates on the 

progress being made with regard to the Harbour Authority’s drive for carbon 
emissions to hit net zero by 2030 would be raised at both the Annual Harbour 
Inspection and a future Board meeting; 

 
(e) the recent Incident Management Exercise undertaken on a local oil spill scenario.  

The Harbour Master confirmed that he would circulate to Board Members a copy of 
the outcome report once it had been received. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Board note and endorse the contents of the Harbour Master’s 
report. 

 
 

34. Commercial Pontoon Allocation  
SH.34/22  
Following informal discussions at the last Harbour Board workshop, an item had been 
included on the published agenda that sought the consideration of the Board to a 
proposal from a local business to replace a block of five pontoons with a modular 
pontoon that would accommodate up to 18 yawls. 

 
In discussion, the Board recognised that the proposal would see the local business take 
on the complete financial risk and noted both the wider economic benefits and the 
resultant return of the iconic yawls to the Harbour.  Finally, Members were content that 
the proposals satisfied the fairness test and proceeded to express thei r support for the 
initiative. 

 
It was then: 

 
RESOLVED 

 
That the Board support the proposed commercial pontoon allocation as set 
out at the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

The Meeting concluded at 4.20 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 
 
 
 

 
 
Chairman 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 



 


